

No. 87127

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPETENCY OF
STEVEN PARKUS.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Washington County, Missouri
The Honorable Robert C. Stillwell, Judge

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

SEAN D. O'BRIEN, MoBar 30116

Public Interest Litigation Clinic
305 East 63rd Street
Kansas City, MO 64113
816-363-2795 · Fax 816-363-2799

NANCY A. MCKERROW, MoBar
32212

Office of State Public Defender
3402 Buttonwood Drive
Columbia, MO 65201
573-882-9855 · Fax 573-875-2594

Attorneys for Mr. Parkus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3
 JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7
 STANDARD OF REVIEW 8
 STATEMENT OF FACTS 10
 POINTS RELIED ON 36
 ARGUMENT

POINT I -This Appeal Should Be Dismissed and Steve Parkus' Sentence
Commutated to Life Without Parole Because:

- A. A Final Determination Pursuant to § 565.030 RSMo That a Person
Has Mental Retardation is Not Appealable, and
- B. Requiring Mr. Parkus to Relitigate the Issue of Mental Retardation
Would Violate the Double Jeopardy Clause
of the Fifth Amendment. 38

POINT II -The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Entering its September 28, 2005
"Judgment and Order" Because in Finding That Mr. Parkus Has Mental
Retardation, the Circuit Court Rendered Moot the Issue of Mr. Parkus'
Competence to Be Executed Pursuant to § 552.060 RSMo. (In response to

1

Appellant's Point I) 49

POINT III - The Circuit Court Did Not Exceed Its Jurisdiction When It Found Mr. Parkus to Be Mentally Retarded and Stated the Obvious Legal Consequence of That Finding Because Its Order Was Entered in Compliance With the Alternative Writ of Mandamus Issued by the Missouri Supreme Court. (In response to Appellant's Point II) 57
 POINT IV -The Circuit Court's Finding That Steven Parkus Has Mental Retardation is Not Clearly Erroneous (In response to Appellant's Point III) 63
 CONCLUSION 86
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 87
 ADDENDUM..... A-1

2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Rumsey, 467 U.S. 203 (1984) 49
 Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 8, 14, 42, 45, 48, 52, 57, 58, 60, 63
 Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430 (1981) 47, 48
 Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184 (1957)..... 47
 Parkus v. Bowersox, 157 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 1998) 12, 13
 Parkus v. Delo, 33 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 1994) 11-13
 Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania, 537 U.S. 101 (2003) 8, 48, 49
 Shaw v. Delo, 762 F.Supp. 853 (E.D. Mo. 1991)..... 9, 55
 Shaw v. Delo, 971 F.2d 181 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 55
 United States v. DiFrancesco, 449 U.S. 117 (1980)..... 48

STATE CASES

Alongi v. Alongi, 72 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. App. 2002) 9
 City of Springfield v. Stoviak, 110 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) 42
 Committee for Educational Equality v. State, 878 S.W.2d 446
 (Mo. banc 1994) 8, 9, 43
 Helmig v. State, 42 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) 51
 Johnson v. State, 102 S.W.3d 535

3

(Mo. 2003) 8, 9, 14, 42, 45, 46, 48, 52, 54, 58-60, 64
 Parkus v. State, 781 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. 1989) (en banc), cert. denied,
 495 U.S. 940 (1990) 12
 Rockett v. Radar, Inc., 97 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003)..... 56
 McGuire v. Seltsam, 138 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. 2004) (per curiam) 79
 Shady Valley Park and Pool, Inc. v. Fred Weber, Inc., 913 S.W.2d 28
 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995) 51
 State ex rel. Cervantes v. Bloom, 485 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. App., E.D. 1972) 56
 State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon, 41 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 56
 State ex rel. St. Louis County v. Enright, 729 S.W.2d 537
 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987) 57
 State v. Brown, 722 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1986) 43
 State v. Evans, 679 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 8, 42
 State v. Griddine, 75 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 61
 State v. Haldiman, 106 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 65
 State v. Lynch, 679 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. 1994) 42

State v. Millior, 794 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 65, 66, 70, 71
State v. Parkus, 753 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. 1988)(en banc),

cert. denied, 488 U.S. 900 (1988)..... 11, 12, 19, 25, 27, 35

4

State v. Scott, 933 S.W.2d 884 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 51
State v. Stout, 960 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1998) 43
State v. Taylor, 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 10
State v. Thompson, 659 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 61
State v. Weems, 840 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. banc 1992) 10
State v. Westmoreland, 48 S.W.3d 672 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)..... 50
State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (2003) 44, 57, 63
State v. Williams, 871 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. 1994) 42
State v. Winfield, 1075 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003) 49
State v. Hoyt, 75 S.W.3d 879 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002). 65, 79, 84
Taylor v. Taylor, 25 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. App. 2000) 9
Whitson v. Busch, 776 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 61
Wilson v. State, 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 9, 64

FEDERAL STATUTES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 66.02 51
Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b)/Local Rule 360 88

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 4.1 (2006) 38, 58, 59
Mo. Const., Art. V, § 3 (2005) 62

5

RSMo 552.030.6 16, 18
RSMo § 547.200 (2006) 43
RSMo § 565.030 44, 60
RSMo § 565.030.6 38
RSMo 565.030 65
RSMo § 552.060 50
RSMo §§ 565.030.4 49

6
